

WBUD050020492024



Matrimonial Suit/139/2024
Nandita Sarkar Vs. Biswajit Sarkar

Order No. 10
Dated: 09.03.2026

Today is fixed for exparte hearing.

Petitioner files hazira through his Ld. Advocate.

The OP files hazira and also files written statement and also files a petition for recalling the exparte hearing of this case.

The petition for recalling the exparte hearing is taken up for hearing.

Heard both sides. Ld. Advocate for the petitioner did not raise any objection.

Further more the exparte hearing of this case cannot be concluded today.

In such circumstances I am inclined to give an opportunity to the respondent to contest this case, otherwise the respondent will be prejudice.

Hence it is

O r d e r e d

that, the petition filed by the OP/Insurance company for recalling the exparte hearing is allowed.

The written statement filed by the OP/Insurance company is accepted.

In view of the memo no. 303(10)/SDLSC/UD/2025 dated: 08.08.2025 of the Chairman, Sub-Divisional Legal Services Committee, Islampur, Uttar Dinajpur with subject Mediation "For the Nation" Campaign, this court has identified and referred this case for disposal through mediation.

Inform the parties accordingly.

Dealing Assistant to do the needful.

The above parties and advocates, if any, will report to the Ld. Mediator on **23.03.2026 at 10.00** a.m. If it is not possible to mediate this case on the date fixed, the Mediation Centre / Ld. Mediator / Concerned authority will arrange a future date for mediation convenient to the parties, if necessary.

If a settlement agreeable to the parties is reached, the terms will be recorded by the Ld. Mediator and signed by the parties / their counsel and be returned to this court for further appropriate orders.

If no settlement is reached, neither the parties, the advocates, nor the Ld. Mediator may disclose to this Court anything that was discussed at the mediation.

Having regard to the nature of the case, the fees of the Ld. Mediator be fixed at a consolidated amount in terms of rule 26A(2) of the existing Mediation rules, as amended, on settlement of the case through mediation.

To date i.e. **10.04.2026** for awaiting report of the Ld. Mediator and further order.

Addl. Dist. Judge.
FTC-II, Islampur, U/D
J.O Code: WB00716